
BZA Packet 
 
March 18, 2024 
 
Hello All, 
 
Enclosed please find your packet for the meeting of March 18, 2024.  
 
We have: 

• 1 carryover 
• 5 new cases 

 
If you receive any citizen inquiries regarding these cases the proposed plans 
may be viewed by going to: 
www.mtnbrook.org 
- Calendar (upper right corner) 
- Board of Zoning Adjustment (March 18, 2024)  
- Meeting Information (for agenda) and Supporting Documents (to view 
proposed plans and/or survey select link associated with the case number) 
 
If you have any questions about the cases please don’t hesitate to give me a 
call at 802-3811 or send me an email at slatent@mtnbrook.org … 
 
Looking forward to seeing you on Monday! 
 
Tyler 
 
 

http://www.mtnbrook.org/


MEETING AGENDA 
CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  
March 18, 2024 

PRE-MEETING: 4:40 P.M. 
REGULAR MEETING: 5:00 P.M.  

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN PERSON AT CITY HALL AND VIRTUALLY USING ZOOM VIDEO 

CONFERENCING 
(ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS ON MEETING WEBPAGE) 

 
NOTICE 
 
Any variance which is granted today expires and becomes null and void one year from today unless 
construction is begun in less than one year from today on the project for which the variance is granted. If 
construction will not be started within one year from today, the applicant may come back in 11 months 
and ask for a six-month extension, which the Board normally grants. 
 
Any variance which is granted, regardless of the generality of the language of the motion granting the 
variance, must be construed in connection with, and limited by, the request of the applicant, including all 
diagrams, plats, pictures and surveys submitted to this Board before and during the public hearing on the 
variance application. 
 
 

1.   Approval of Minutes: February 20, 2024 
 

2. Carried over from the February 20, 2024 meeting. 
Case A-24-08:   Mike and Penny Fuller, property owners, request variances from the 
terms of the Zoning Regulation to allow additions and alterations to the existing non-
conforming dwelling to be 13 feet 6 inches from the left side property line (north) in 
lieu of the required 15 feet, and to allow the building area to be 26.1 percent in lieu of 
the maximum allowed of 25 percent. 76 Country Club Blvd 
 

3. Case A-24-10:    William and Catherine Moates, property owners, request a 
variance from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a detached accessory 
structure to be 5.7 feet from the side property line (south) in lieu of the required 10 
feet. -3832 Cromwell Drive 

 
4. Case A-24-11:  William and Langston Hereford, property owners, request a 

variance from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new deck, screened 
porch and fireplace to be as close as 12 feet 3 inches from the side property line (east) 
in lieu of the required 15 feet. -3813 Glencoe Drive 

 
5. Case A-24-12:   SmartBank/MAM Investments, LLC, property owner, requests the 

approval of a shared parking agreement between two adjoining properties, in lieu of 
each property providing required parking independently. -101 Office Park Drive 
 

6. Case A-24-13:  Taylor and Elizabeth Powell, property owners, request variances 
from the terms of the Zoning Regulation to allow a detached accessory structure to be 
5 feet from the rear property line (south), and 5 feet from the side property line (east), 
both in lieu of the required 10 feet. -3832 Williamsburg Circle 
 

 
 

 



7. Case A-24-14:  Ebert Investments, LLC, property owner, requests a variance from 
the terms of the Zoning Regulation to allow an addition to the existing single family 
dwelling (attached carport) to be 7.9 feet from the side property line (north) in lieu of 
the required 15 feet. -4012 Little Branch Road 
 

8.Next Meeting:   Monday, April 15, 2024 
 

9. Adjournment 



Variance Application - Part I 

fill in only applicable
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-08 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow additions and alterations to the existing non-conforming dwelling to be 
13 feet 6 inches from the left side property line (north) in lieu of the required 15 feet, and 
to allow the building area to be 26.1 percent in lieu of the maximum allowed of 25 
percent. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work additions and alterations to the existing non-conforming dwelling 
which includes extending the existing left side of the structure that is 13 feet 6 inches 
from the property line. The proposal also includes the removal of an existing detached 
garage and the construction of a new detached garage.     
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The hardship related to the side setback request is the existing design constraint 
of the non-conforming home. The proposal would not increase the encroachment or move 
the side of the home closer to the property line, but would extend the side of the home 
from front to back.     
 
Variance Request for Building Area Coverage 
Nexus: The applicant stated that the hardship is that lot is 16,802 square feet in total area 
which is less than the 30,000 square foot minimum in Res-A. The applicant also 
mentioned the front property line being nearly 22 feet back from the edge of the street. 
Neither of these stated hardships are peculiar or unusual to the surrounding area.   
 
The average lot size for this block (13 lots between Country Club Boulevard, Matthews 
Road and Fairway Drive) is approximately 18,978 square feet. The median lot size is 
16,593. This puts the subject location very close to the average lot size and slightly above 
the median. The building area coverage maximum is 25 percent which applies evenly to 
all Residence-A lots regardless of size. A smaller lot is not a hardship as it relates to the 
ratio of building coverage allowed. Furthermore, the previous zoning regulations for 
minimum lot size in Residence-A was 15,000 square feet and it still had a maximum 
building coverage allowed of 25 percent. There are numerous Residence-A lots in this 
area and across the city that are well below the 30,000 square foot minimum because they 
were brought in or created under the 15,000 square foot requirement.    
 
Standard Hardships Required for the Side Setback 
The subject request appears to meet “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape  



d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraint as current home is 13 feet 6 inches feet from the side setback)  

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance:  

a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property  
(will not encroach closer to the property line than the existing side of the 
home) 

 
Standard Hardships Required for the Building Area 
Staff could not identify a hardship that relates to the proposed building area. 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness  
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape  
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 
would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties  
 
Impervious Area 
The proposal exceeds that maximum allowed impervious surface limit.   
 
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Residence A District 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 76 Country Club Boulevard 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 



OWNERS:  Mike and Penny Fuller  



A-24-08
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Title Sheet

T1-0
Builder
Village Remodeling LLC
Contact:  John Parker
4912 Caldwell Mill Road
Birmingham, AL 35242
205-369-2918

Landsape Architect
Troy Rhone Garden Design
Contact:  O'Neal Crawford
2841 Culver Rd.
Mountain Brook, AL 35223
205-292-7515

THE FULLER RESIDENCE
RENOVATION

MOUNTAIN BROOK, ALABAMA

Owner
Mike and Penny Fuller

Architect
Jeffrey Dungan Architects, Inc.
Contact:  Jeff Dungan
              Sarah Barr
              Patricia Jones
1906 Cahaba Road
Mtn. Brook, AL 35223
(205) 322-2057

1. Do not scale drawings.  If dimensions are in question, the contractor shall be responsible for
obtaining clarification from the architect before continuing with construction.  All dimensions
relating to existing conditions shall be field verified.

2. Dimensions are called out from out side face of CMU block @ exterior walls to centerline of
interior stud walls. Window and door openings are dimensioned to center of opening.

3. Dimensions for elevations, sections, and details are called out from top of slab/sub floor.

4. Any dimensional discrepancies are to be directed to Jeffrey Dungan Architects, before
fabrication of area in question.

5. Contractor to field verify all existing conditions and dimensions.  Contractor to notify Jeffrey
Dungan Architects of any discrepancies with these drawings and/or site information prior to
beginning construction and/or ordering materials.

6. Contractor to provide wood blocking for all millwork and any wall hung counters, ledges and
shelving.  Provide blocking as required by construction.

7. All finish work shall be smooth, free from abrasion and/or tool marks on any exposed surfaces.
All specified finishes are to be installed per manufacturers instructions.

8. All construction shall comply with all building codes and requirements having jurisdiction over
this project.

9. See the electrical drawings for the locations of ceiling mounted smoke detectors, fire alarm
devices, exit lights, etc.  Verify with architectural reflected ceiling plan intent, the placement in
relation to adjacent finishes or grids. Contractor to coordinate owner review meeting to approve
all power and telephone outlet locations. This meeting shall be after all walls have been framed
and before any wall finishes have been applied.  Modify electrical as required to accommodate
any owner selected fixtures / appliances. Notify Jeffrey Dungan Architects of any revisions.

10. Piping located above grade and inside the building shall be concealed in chases/furred
spaces with the exception of piping in equipment rooms.  The contractor shall coordinate with
other trades to provide furring for piping installed in finish areas.

11. All doorframe locations are to be determined by:  inside face of doorframe will be located
minimum 4" clear from the edge of the adjacent partition, unless noted otherwise.  For CMU
walls - see dimensional plan.

12. Contractor to coordinate keying requirements with owner (master keying, grandmaster
keying, etc.)

13. Contractor to verify location of electrical floor outlets, telephone receptacles, and cable
connections with architect prior to installation.

14. Contractor to verify location of thermostats, Air handlers, and condensing units with Architect
prior to installation.  All ductwork is to be concealed unless otherwise noted.

15. Beams, Headers and Lintels to be sized by an engineer or manufacturer.

16. Use double joists under walls, which run parallel to joists.

17. Exact size and reinforcement of all concrete footings must be determined by local soil
conditions and acceptable practices of construction.  Verifying design with local geotechnical
engineer.

18. Electrical contractor to verify and/or size electrical system to meet or exceed local code
requirements.

19. H.V.A.C. contractor to verify and/or size heating and cooling loads as for local codes, climatic
conditions and building orientation, and volume of interior space.

20. Plumbing contractor: plumbing materials and installation to be done in accordance with local
requirements.

21. Windows designations are provided as the outer frame dimensions of the unit, and called out
in feet and inches wide by feet and inches tall. (Example; 2852 designation is a window with a 2
foot 8 inch wide by 5 foot 2 inch tall frame size.)

22. Contractor to coordinate sill extensions as required for exterior wall conditions.

23. Framing call outs on plan are for structure above.

ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES DRAWING INDEX VICINITY MAP

BUILDING CODES PROJECT TEAMSQUARE FOOTAGE

Above Finished Floor

Hollow Core
Hollow Metal
Horizontal
Hose Bib
Hot Water Heater

Height

Laminate (d)
Lavatory
Left Hand
Length (long)

Light Weight

Linear Foot
Live Load
Louver
Luminous

Insulate (d), (ion)
Inside Diameter

Interior
Invert
Janitor's Closet

Kitchen
Knockdown
Knockout
Label
Laboratory
Ladder

Include (d), (ing)

Manhole

LAM.

GradeGR.

D.F.

B.U.R. Built up Roofing

Drinking Fountain

Casement

Clear (ance)
Ceramic Mosaic Tile
Ceramic Tile

Clean Out

C.T.
C.M.T.
CLR.
C.O.

CSMT.

CAB.

CEM.
CLG.

CPT.

CER.
Cement
Ceiling

Carpet
Cabinet

Ceramic

EQ.
EXH.
EXIST.
E.J.

E
ELEC.
ELEV'N
ELEV.
EMER.
ENCL.

Equal

Expansion Joint

Exhaust
Existing

Enclose (ure)

East
Electric (al)
Elevation
Elevator
Emergency

Heating/Ventilation

Gypsum Wallboard

HeatingHTG.

Hold Open
Heavy Duty

H.O.
HVAC

H.D.

Hour

Header
Hardwood
Hardware

Handicap
HR.
HC

HDR.
HWD.
HDW.

GYP.BD.

LL.

LUM.
LVR.

MH.

LAV.
LH.

LT.
LT.WT.

L.F.

L.
Light

Addendum
Adjustable (ment)
Air Conditioning

Aluminum
Anchor Bolt

Approximate (ly)

Basement
Bearing Plate
Bench Mark

A.B.

BEL. Below

BLDG.

BRG.
BLK.
BD.
BOT.
BRK.

BM.

Block

Brick

Beam
Bearing

Board
Bottom

Building

APPROX.
ARCH.
BSMT.

ANOD.

B.PL.
B.M.

Architect

Anodized

ALUM.

A.F.F.
ADD.
ADJT.
A/C
ALT. Alternate

CONT. Continuous

DTL.
DIAM.
DIM.

DWR.
DS.

DWG.

DN.
DR.

CTR.

C.YD.
D.L.

CORR.

C.FT.

C.JT.

Detail
Diameter
Dimension

Drawer
Downspout

Drawing

Down
Door

Dead Load
Cubic Yard
Cubic Foot
Counter
Corrugated
Control Joint

CONST.
C.M.U.
CONC.
CO.
COL.
CL.

Concrete Mason. Unit
Construction

Concrete
Company
Column
Closet

InchIN.

Finish (ed)FIN.

General Contract (or)

Finished Floor Elevation

FoundationFND.

Glass, Glazing

Galvanized Iron
Galvanized
Gage, Gauge
Fire Rated
Future

GL.

G.I.

GA.
F.R.

G.C.

GALV.

FUT.

Footing
Foot (Feet)
Fluorescent
Floor Drain
Floor (ing)

FT.

F.D.
FL.

FTG.

FLOUR.

F.F.E.

JointJT.
JST.
KIT.
KDN.
K.O.
LBL.
LAB.
LAD.

Joist

INSUL.
I.D.

INT.
INV.
J.C.

INCL.

Fabric Wall Covering

Exposed
Exterior

Face of Studs
Fasten (er)
Fiberglass

FAS.

EXP.
EXT.
F.W.C.
F.O.S.

FGL.

HT.
H.C.
H.M.
HOR.
H.B.
H.W.H.

SYM.

RECEP. Receptacle

Symmetry (or symbol)

N.R.C. Noise Reduction 

Telephone
Television
Terrazzo
Thick (ness)
Threshold
Tongue and groove
Top of Curb

Top of Slab
Top of Steel

Top of Masonry

OPNG.

N.T.S.
N.I.C.

NOM.

OFC.

OPP.
O.D.

O.C.

N.

Office

Opposite
Outside Diameter

Opening

On Center
Not to Scale

Coefficient

Not in Contract
North
Nominal

Reinforce (d), (ing)
Reinforced Concrete 

Revision (s), (ed)

Right Hand Reverse

R.A. Return Air
REV.
R.H.
R.H.R.

Right Hand

REFRIG.
REG.
REINF.
R.C.P.

REQD.

Register

Pipe

Refrigerator

Required

T.O.C.

T.O.SL.
T.O.S.

T.O.M.

TEL.
TV.
TER.
THK.
THRESH.
T&G

Roof Drain
Right of Way

Roofing
Room
Rough Opening
Schedule
Section
Sheathing
Similar
Solid Core
South
Specifications
Square
Stainless Steel
Standard
Steel
Storage
Storm Drain
Structural
Surface
Suspended

MATL. Material (s)

MOV.
MULL.

MOD.
MISC.

MWK.

MECH.

MW

N.R.
NAT.

MT.

MIN.

MM.
M.

MAX.

Microwave
Miscellaneous

Noise Reduction

Mount (ed), (ing)
Movable

Natural
Mullion

Modular

Minimum

Millimeter (s)
Meter (s)
Mechanical
Maximum

Millwork

MDF.
MFR.

MR.
M.O.
MAS.

Fiberboard
Moisture Density 
Manufacture (er)

Moisture Resistant
Masonry Opening
Masonry

SECT.

PED. Pedestal

Pressure Treated

Perforate (d)

Plastic Laminate
Pounds per Cubic Foot
Pounds per Linear Foot
Pounds per Square Foot
Pounds per Square Inch
Prefabricate (d)

Property Line

P.S.I.
PREFAB.

P.T.

PREFIN.
P.L.

QTY.
QTR.
RAD. Radius

Prefinished

Quantity
Quarter (ed)

PERF.

P.LAM.
P.C.F.
P.L.F.
P.S.F.

PERIM. Perimeter

S.S.
STD.
STL.
STOR.
S.D.
STRUCT.
SURF.
SUSP.

SHTH.
SIM.

S
SPEC.
SQ.

S.C.

PNL.
PAR.
PK.
PAV.
PVMT.

P.R.
Panel
Parallel
Parking
Paving
Pavement

Pair

R.D.
RFG.
RM.
R.O.
SCHED.

R.O.W.

Underwriter's Lab, Inc.
Unless Noted Otherwise 

Vinyl Composition Tile

Water Repellent/Resistant

Welded Wire Fabric

VerticalVERT.
VEST.
V.C.T.

W.H.
W.C.
W.R.
WT.

W
W.
W.F.
WIN.
WD.
YD.

W.W.F.

WSCT.

Weight

West
Width, Wide
Wide Flange
Window
Wood
Yard

Vestibule

Wall Hung
Water Closet

Wainscot

U.L.

UR.
VAR.

U.N.O.

T.O.W.
TYP.

Urinal
Varies

Top of Wall
Typical

A0-1   Architectural Site Plan
A1-1 Main Level Floor Plan
A1-2 Upper Level Floor Plan
A1-3 Roof Plan
A2-1 Exterior Elevations
A2-2 Exterior Elevations
A2-3 Exterior Elevations

ARCHITECTURAL

COVER

T1-0 Title Sheet

2021 IRC
CONDITIONED SQ FT

MAIN LEVEL

UPPER LEVEL

TOTAL

LOWER LEVEL

NONCONDITIONED COVERED SQ FT

GARAGES

TOTAL

332.4

466.8

799.2

PORCHES

--

3664.5

3389.0

7053.5
A R C H I T E C T S
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Variance Application 
Part II 

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance) 

These findings must 
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted

self-
imposed hardship

A-24-08

Please see attached "Hardship and Statement of Scope"

No, the hardship arises from several factors mentioned in the attached "Hardship and 
Statment of Scope" and was not created by the property owner.

The suggested mitigation measures in the attached "Hardship and Statement of Scope" help keep the 
design of the property in line with the intent of the Zoning Regulations by limiting the stormwater impact 
of the slightly larger lot coverage.



A-24-08



Variance Application - Part I
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-10 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow a detached accessory structure to be 5.7 feet from the side property line 
(south) in lieu of the required 10 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the construction of a detached accessory structure. There was 
an existing shed in this location that was destroyed by a storm. This proposal would allow 
the applicants to rebuild the shed in the exact same footprint as the one that was 
destroyed.  
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The applicant stated that the existing design constraint of the garden in the 
backyard and location of the previous shed are hardships.  
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to possibly meet “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness   
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape  
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraint of garden and previous shed location)  

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance:  

a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property  (as 
the proposed shed is somewhat minor in nature, and has existed in the 
same location previously so there would be little to no change in the flow 
of light and air to what was there prior to the storm). 



 
Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the maximum impervious surface limit.  
  
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article XIX, Section 129-314 Accessory structures and accessory buildings on residential 
lots 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 3832 Cromwell Drive    
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  William and Catherine Moates   
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Variance Application - Part I 

 
Project Data  

 
Address of Subject Property ____________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification ____________________ 

Name of Property Owner(s)  _______________________________________________ 

Phone Number  _______________________  Email __________________________________ 

Name of Surveyor _________________________________________ 

Phone Number  ______________________  Email __________________________________ 

Name of Architect (if applicable) _______________________________________________ 

Phone Number  ______________________  Email __________________________________ 

 Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing 

 
Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s):  
 
 Zoning Code 

Requirement 
Existing  

Development 
Proposed  

Development 
Lot Area (sf)    
Lot Width (ft)    
Front Setback (ft) primary    
Front Setback (ft) secondary    
Right Side Setback    
Left Side Setback    
Right Side Setback (ft):  
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C:  
Less than 22’ high  
22’ high or greater  

   

Left Side Setback (ft):  
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C:  
Less than 22’ high  
22’ high or greater  

   

Rear Setback (ft)    
Lot Coverage (%)    
Building Height (ft)    
Other    
Other    

Chimney

3813 Glencoe Drive

Residence A

William J & Langston S Hereford

205-445-3541 willhereford@gmail.com

N/A

30,000 17,301 17,301
100' 90' front - 55' rear 90' front - 55' rear
40' 40.9' 40.9'

15' 15' 15'
15' 14.3' 14.3

13' N/A 12.3'
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-11 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow a new deck, screened porch and fireplace to be as close as 12 feet 3 
inches from the side property line (east) in lieu of the required 15 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes enlarging a wooden deck and constructing a screened porch 
with a fireplace beneath the deck.   
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The hardships in the case are the existing design constraints and slightly unusual 
lot shape and width. The existing home is non-conforming as it relates to the side setback 
as it is 14.3 feet from the side property line. The scope of work involving the deck and 
screened porch would maintain the same setback at 14.3 feet from the side. The proposed 
fireplace would extend 2 feet farther into the setback to a proposed 12.3 feet. Fireplaces 
are allowed project into a side setback up to 2 feet. The required side setback for this Res-
A lot is 15 feet, so the fireplace could be as close as 13 feet without the need for a 
variance.    
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to possibly meet “c.” and “e.” of the following hardship 
standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness   
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape (lot shape that tapers towards the rear creating a narrow lot at the 

back)  
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing design 
constraint of home that is built 14.3 feet from the side property line)  

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  



4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 
by the applicant;  

5. That the granting of this variance:  
a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property  (as 

the proposed porch will maintain the same setback as the existing home). 
 
Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the maximum impervious surface limit.  
  
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Residence A District 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 3813 Glencoe Drive     
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  William and Langston Hereford   







12.3'



 4 

 
 
 

 
 

Variance Application 
Part II 

 
Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance) 
 
To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular 
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request.  These findings must 
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please 
attach a separate sheet if necessary). 
 
What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are 
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 
vicinity (including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings)?  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________ 
 
 
Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self-
imposed hardship such as: “…converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a 
variance to construct a new garage in a required setback…”) 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________ 
 
 
How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations? 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________  
 

There are three hardships that need to be considered for this variance.  The siting of the house on the subject
 property, the size of the lot and the narrowness of the lot. The existing structure was built within 14.3' of the left
 side property line, so it is existing non-conforming for Residence A.  At 17,301 square feet the lot is undersized for
Residence A.  The lot is 90' wide at the street and tapers to 55' at the rear of the property, both of which are less
 than the 100' width requirement for Residence A.

No.  We are attempting to replace an aging deck and small concrete patio with a larger deck and screen porch on
an existing non-conforming structure.

Due to the hardships mentioned above, we feel that granting this variance would be consistent with the purpose
and intent of the Zoning Regulations.
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-12 
Petition Summary 
A request for an appeal to the Board of Zoning Adjustment, as applied to the property 
located at 101 Office Park Drive, has been filed by SmartBank/MAM Investments, LLC.  
The requested appeal would allow a shared parking agreement between two adjoining 
properties located in the Office Park District. 
 
Scope of Work 
The subject property contains Lot 1 (at the intersection of Office Park Drive and Hwy 
280) and Lot 2 (to the immediate north of Lot 1, fronting on Hwy 280 but taking access 
from Office Park Drive, across Lot 1).  Lot 2 is proposed to be developed as a 
freestanding use (one that is permitted in the Office Park District).  The scope of work 
includes the construction of additional square footage on Lot 2, as well as the recordation 
of a shared parking and access agreement.  
 
Shared Parking 
Lot 1 contains the existing SmartBank location. Lot 2 has approximately 4,000 square 
feet of existing building space and the applicant intends to construct approximately 3,000 
additional square feet. This lot can only be accessed through Lot 1 and will not contain 
adequate space to provide the required parking once the additional square footage is 
constructed. 
 
 The total building square footage across both lots is approximately 14,580 square feet. 
The Office Park District requires a minimum parking requirement of 4 spaces per every 
1,000 square feet of space or 1 per every 250 square feet. The total required parking for 
both lots is 59 spaces. The applicants are proposing to provide the full complement of 59 
required spaces to be shared across both lots.  
 
Why BZA? 
Sec. 129-355 of the Zoning Code grants the Board of Zoning Adjustment the right to 
approve an appeal to allow a shared parking agreement (a portion or all required parking 
on one site to be provided on an adjoining site) provided that all such additional required 
parking spaces must be within 500 feet of the main entrance of the building containing 
such principal use, and such other property shall be specifically designated for parking 
for such principal use.  See attached shared parking agreement, wherein both Lots 1 and 2 
would share all required parking for the buildings on both lots. 
 
**Note: this is not a request for a variance, so no hardship must be shown for a favorable 
vote from BZA. 
  
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains office and professional uses and surrounded by the same.  
 
Affected Regulation 
Article XXI, Section 129-355 Exceptions to minimum parking requirements 



 
Appends 
LOCATION: 101 Office Park Drive    
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Office Park District   
 
OWNERS:  SmartBank   
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Highway 280 Commercial Redevelopment
Mountain Brook, Alabama

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN
02.05.24

Total Existing & Proposed Bldg. Area(s) 14,580 gsf w/ 59# Parking Spaces
SCALE: 1" = 40'-0"
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-13 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow a detached accessory structure to be 5 feet from the rear property line 
(south), and 5 feet from the side property line (east), both in lieu of the required 10 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the placement of a detached accessory structure (shed) 5 feet 
from the side property line. The proposed shed will be 10x12 in size.  
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The applicant stated that the septic tank and field lines prevent them from moving 
the shed farther away from the property line.   
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to possibly meet “e.” of the following hardship standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness   
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape  
d. exceptional topographic conditions  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties (existing septic 
tank and field lines)  

 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance:  

a. will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property  (as 
the proposed shed is somewhat minor in nature). 

 
Impervious Area 
The proposal exceeds the impervious surface limit.  
  



Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article XIX, Section 129-314 Accessory structures and accessory buildings on residential 
lots 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 3832 Williamsburg Circle     
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  Taylor and Elizabeth Powell  
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 

A-24-14 
Petition Summary 
Request to allow an addition to the existing single family dwelling (attached carport) to 
be 7.9 feet from the side property line (north) in lieu of the required 15 feet. 
 
Scope of Work 
The scope of work includes the construction of an attached carport.     
 
Variance Request for Setback 
Nexus: The applicant stated that the lot is an irregular shape as it is narrow in the front 
and widens toward the rear. The applicant also stated that there are topographic 
challenges as the lot slopes downward in the back rear of the property. 
 
Standard Hardships Required 
The subject request appears to possibly meet “c.” and “d.” of the following hardship 
standards: 
 
Section 129-455 of the municipal code outlines the hardships that the board may consider 
as justification for the granting of a variance:  
 
a. exceptional narrowness   
b. exceptional shallowness 
c. irregular shape (lot shape that is narrow in the front and widen towards the rear)  
d. exceptional topographic conditions (lot  grade falls downward in the rear yard on 

the right side)  
e. other extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of such parcel which 

would result in peculiar, extraordinary and practical difficulties  
 
Applicable findings for any motion to approve should be read into the record of 
minutes.  The Board may determine that the following findings are applicable to this 
case: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions apply to the building or land in 

question, and  
2. That these circumstances are peculiar to such building or land, and  
3. That these circumstances do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

vicinity;  
4. The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from action 

by the applicant;  
5. That the granting of this variance:  

a. might not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property  
(in that the carport is proposed to be open on the sides)    

 
 
 



Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the maximum impervious surface limit.  
  
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 
 
Affected Regulation 
Article III, Section 129-34 Residence A District 
 
Appends 
LOCATION: 4012 Little Branch Road     
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence A District  
 
OWNERS:  Ebert Investments LLC   
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